Attachment 1

SCOPE OF WORK

INCLUSION OF SOLICITATION DOCUMENTS AND CONTRACTOR RESPONSE

The original specifications and all addendums and responses to 20-RFP-005-WM, and all representations, warranties and commitments in the response and related correspondence continue as contractual obligations under this Contract.

CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE ATTACHMENT 2.

A. Purpose

The purpose of this Contract is for the Contractor to provide a broad range of temporary staffing services on an as-needed basis to Florida's 24 Local Workforce Development Boards (LWDBs) serving the 67 counties in Florida for disaster related employment. Temporary staff approved by the LWDBS and/or DEO on behalf of LWDBs may be hired as disaster-relief workers to provide humanitarian relief assistance to individuals and local community businesses impacted by declared disasters and to clean up, repair, and restore damaged and destroyed structures, facilities and lands located within the disaster area and in offshore areas related to the emergency or disaster. Staffing services may also be provided to the LWDBs on an as-needed basis for other statewide projects based on awards made by DEO to LWDBs through grants or contracts.

B. Background/Overview

During local or statewide disaster declarations, LWDBs have experienced difficulty procuring temporary staffing services from businesses with the ability to provide temporary disaster recovery-related staff to assist in clean-up, repair, and restoration of local communities in response to disasters. This has caused significant delays in recovery efforts and the implementation of grant activities, including implementation of Disaster Dislocated Worker Grants in areas most affected by the disasters. For these reasons, DEO is contracting for statewide services on behalf of the 24 LWDBs as a direct support to impacted LWDBs, with the Contractor to provide the required temporary staffing services.

C. General Description

Contractor will provide temporary disaster recovery-related staffing services to LWDBs and serve as the employer of record for staff placed in temporary positions under Purchase Orders (PO) issued by LWDBs or DEO on behalf of LWDBs to the Contractor. If a disaster has impacted the ability of a LWDB to issue a PO, DEO's designated Contract Manager may issue a PO on behalf of the affected LWDB with the coordination, assistance, and approval of the impacted LWDB.

Contractor will act as the employer of record for all temporary employees staffed pursuant to the Contract. Employer of record services are generally required under federal workforce programs or when LWDBs receive limited term grant funding under federal programs. Typically, under these programs, LWDBs employing individuals provided by third parties are placed with public or private sector worksite employers approved by LWDBs. The LWDBs may also be designated as worksite employers under certain circumstances. The assigned workers will work under the direction, control, and supervision of the worksite employer. The grants normally require a quick ramp up of personnel, particularly during

Version date: 7/11/2017

Version date: 7/11/2017

Contract # C2858

emergency recovery, with specific employment eligibility requirements that must be met. Individuals classified by the LWDB as eligible participants under specific grants must be accounted for accordingly.

Periods of performance are not standardized and may result in varying starting and ending dates and service hours for POs during the term of the Contract.

D. Deliverables, Tasks, Performance Measures and Financial Consequences

Deliverable No. 1 – Response to Request and Provide Temporary Staffing		
Tasks	Performance Measures	Financial Consequences
Contractor shall respond to LWBDs and/or DEO request within three (3) DEO business days to provide temporary staffing services to LWDBs for workforce disaster employment services. Contractor shall provide temporary staffing services to LWDBs within seven (7) DEO business days from the response date of the request for workforce disaster employment services, as specified in	Contractor shall respond to LWBDs and/or DEO request within three (3) DEO business days to provide temporary staffing services to LWDBs for workforce disaster employment services. Contractor shall provide temporary staffing services to LWDBs within seven (7) DEO business days from the response date of the request for workforce disaster employment services.	Failure to respond to DEO and/or LWBDs request within three (3) DEO business days to provide temporary staffing services to LWDBs for workforce disaster employment services, as specified, will result in a deduction of \$100 per DEO business day beyond the request date. Such reduction shall be made from the invoice billable amount. Failure to provide temporary staffing services to LWDB's within seven (7) DEO business days from
Attachment 1, Section L.	Contractor shall submit monthly invoice according to requirements specified in Attachment 1, Section J with sufficient backup documentation to support a pre- and post-audit of charges billed.	the response date of the request for workforce disaster employment services, as specified, will result in a deduction of \$100 per DEO business day beyond the response date of the request. Such reduction shall be made from the total invoice amount billed.
	Contractor shall submit separate invoices for each LWDB and project but may submit multiple invoices each month.	All payments are subject to Contractor's satisfactory performance and delivery of all supporting documentation, as approved by the LWDBs and/or DEO.
	Deliverable 1 Total (Cost (not to exceed) - \$22,000,000.00
Deliverable No. 2 – Management	Fee	
Tasks	Performance Measures	Financial Consequences
Contractor shall document all	Contractor shall submit monthly	Failure to submit invoice by invoice
costs, to include Management	invoice according to	due date with requiring
Fee cost as specified in	requirements specified in	documentation supporting all costs
Attachment 1, Section L.2. and	Attachment 1, Section J.	and any other required

as identified in Exhibit 2, Cost Sheet and provide back-up documentation for cost incurred in delivering services.	Contractor shall submit separate invoices for each LWDB and project but may submit multiple invoices each month.	documentation as requested by LWDBs and/or DEO will result in a deduction of \$100 per DEO business day beyond the invoice due date. Such reduction shall be made from the total invoice amount billed. All payments are subject to Contractor's satisfactory performance and delivery of all supporting documentation, as approved by the LWDBs and/or
	<u></u>	DEO.
Deliverable No. 3 – Equipment Re	untal .	Deliverable 2 - \$5,500,000.00
Tasks	Performance Measures	Financial Consequences
Contractor shall rent and provide all equipment required for cleanup, repair, restoring damaged public/non-profit properties, and the properties of individuals who qualify for assistance, as specified in Section L.4. Total cost for all LWDBs statewide cannot exceed TBD per State of Florida Fiscal Year.	Contractor shall rent and provide all equipment, as specified. Contractor shall submit monthly invoice(s) according to requirements specified in Attachment 1, Section J, as evidenced by the following: Separate invoices for each LWDB and each project; An itemized log of all equipment rented for each LWDB and each project. Receipts for all equipment rental; Additional supporting documentation may be required as requested by DEO and/or the LWDBs per the specifications outlined in Attachment 1,	Failure to submit involces with all required documentation, as specified, will result in a deduction of \$100 per DEO business day beyond the invoice due date. Such reduction shall be made from the total invoice amount billed. All payments are subject to Contractor's satisfactory performance and delivery of all supporting documentation, as approved by LWDBs and/or DEO.
	Section J.	
		Deliverable3 - \$5,500.000
	TOTAL DELIVERABLE AMOU	NT NOT TO EXCEED - \$33,000,000.00

E. Staffing Levels and Hourly Rates

Version date: 7/11/2017

Staffing requirements, as described in Exhibit 1 may include, but are not limited to:

- Traditional/Skilled skills, knowledge and training required for occupations in office/clerical and general labor categories,
- Light Industrial Labor/Helper clean up, remove debris, use light duty tools such as rakes, shovels, and wheelbarrows, and
- Heavy Industrial Labor/Laborer use of chain saws, working with a ladder or scissor lift, backhoe, foader, CDL Truck Driver or any other specialized heavy equipment.

The LWDBs or DEO through coordination with and on behalf of the LWDB, will determine the hourly wages paid for all positions and cannot exceed rates negotiated with the Contractor. All other billing rates such as, Unemployment Insurance, Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA), Medicare, Workers' Compensation, etc. are inclusive of cost specified in Attachment B, Cost Proposal, Management Fee. The LWDBs or DEO on behalf of the LWDB will reimburse the Contractor the hourly rate plus the Management Fee included in Attachment B, Cost Proposal, Management Fee and as specified in POs Issued by the LWDBs and/or DEO issued to the Contractor on behalf of the LWDB up to the amount specified in Deliverable 2.

F. Professional Qualifications

Contractor shall ensure temporary employees provided which require specialized skills, such as Commercial Driver's Licenses (CDL), plumbers, electricians, and heavy equipment operators, etc., have valid State of Florida licenses and credentials. Contractor is responsible for validating that temporary staffing employees requiring special licenses or certifications have current credentials required at the time worksite duties are to be rendered.

G. Staffing Changes

Contractor shall staff each project with key personnel identified in the Contractor's proposal, which are considered by DEO to be essential to these services outlined herein. As soon as possible, but no less than five (5) DEO business days prior to substituting any key personnel, the Contractor shall notify and obtain written approval from DEO. Written justification should include documentation of the circumstances requiring the changes and a list of the proposed substitutions, resumes, and in enough detail to permit evaluation of the impact on contractual services. DEO, at its discretion, may agree to accept personnel of equal or superior qualifications if circumstances necessitate the replacement of previously assigned personnel.

H. Service Times

Services by temporary staff and hours will be specified in each PO issued to the Contractor. Contractor must maintain the ability to respond to inquiries at least between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday (local time for LWDB) with the ability to handle inquiries during those business hours (including lunch and break periods). During emergencies or natural disasters Contractor may be required to be available beyond these parameters to provide assistance to LWDBs impacted by emergency staffing requirements. The Contractor holds sole responsibility for capture and payment of any and all overtime hours performed by Contractor employees; LWDBs nor DEO will approve any overtime work performed under this Contract, nor render payment for overtime hours.

I. Contract Document

The interpretation and performance of the Contract, and all transactions under it shall be governed by the laws of the state of Florida. The Contract documents shall include terms and conditions of 20-RFP-005-WM, any addenda, Contractor's response(s), the DEO Vendor Core Contract and any attachments.

J. Method of Payment

Payments shall be made in accordance with sections 215.422 and 287.0585, F.S., which govern time limits for payment of invoices. Invoices that must be returned to the Contractor due to preparation errors will result in a delay in payment. Contractors may call (850) 413-7269 Monday through Friday to inquire about the status of payments. The LWDBs are responsible for all payments from LWDB funds under the Contract, including payments DEO may process on behalf of the LWDB when required.

Contractor shall provide monthly invoices for allowable expenses, as described in Deliverables 1, 2, and 3 during the applicable invoice period, within five (5) DEO business days after the month ends. Invoices shall be itemized and include enough detail, and receipts supporting cost, as determined by each respective LWDB or DEO when acting on behalf of the LWDB.

Separate invoices must be submitted for each PO issued and separate invoices are required for each LWDB, with an itemized list for any equipment rented for the PO project and supporting receipts for the equipment rental. Invoices shall be legible, be submitted on Contractor's letterhead stationary, contain the Contractor's name, address, appropriate Federal Identification Number (FEIN/FEID), Contract and PO and invoice numbers, billing period, and line item cost for services provided and for each employee paid for the specific projects billed indicating hours worked, hourly rate and Management Fee percentage from Attachment B, Cost Proposal, Management Fee. Contractor shall submit with the invoice all supporting documentation to support any reimbursements to LWDBs or DEO if DEO is assisting a LWDB impacted by the disaster for review and approval of the invoice. Such supporting documentation includes, but Is not limited to:

- A. Time and attendance records for each employee working under the Contract and PO issued by the LWDB, which identifies the employees first name and last name, job title, staffing level (see Attachment 1, Section E.), timeframe of hours worked as it relates to the invoice, and hours worked. Such records should be reviewed and signed for approval by the employee's designated worksite employer supervisor prior to submission with invoice.
- B. Payroll register that includes (at a minimum): employee's first name and last name, hire date, job title, staffing level, worksite, pay period, check date, check number, hourly rate of pay, current week and year-to-date hours worked, current week and year-to-date gross earnings, deductions for state and federal benefits and net pay.
- C. An itemized log of all equipment rented and utilized for services under the Contract and PO issued by the LWDB, which is supported by receipts/proof-of-purchase for all equipment utilized for specific service as identified in the PO issued.

The State, LWDBs, DEO, the Florida Department of Financial Services (DFS), their designees, or auditors may require any other information and/or documentation from the Contractor that is deemed necessary to verify that the goods and or services have been rendered pursuant to the Contract. All payments are subject to Contractor's satisfactory performance and delivery of all supporting documentation.

Contractor shall submit monthly invoices on or before the 5th calendar day of each month to the LWDB(s) issuing the PO(s) for the services rendered or DEO, if DEO is acting on behalf of the LWDB. If there are

any questions or concerns regarding the invoice the Contractor must contact the LWDB issuing the PO to the Contractor or the DEO Contract Manager if acting on behalf of the LWDB.

Contractor shall provide complete pricing information, as detailed above, for all items, per Contract year and PO issued, including any renewal years. All requests for compensation for services or expenses must be submitted in detail sufficient for a pre-audit and post-audit in accordance with subsection 287.058(1)(a), F.S.

K. Background Screening

Contractor is responsible for obtaining and providing either a Level 1 or Level 2 background screening based on requirements of each Local Workforce Board (LWDB) or DEO on behalf of the LWDB for temporary employees based on the type of services to be performed and access temporary employees may require. Regardless of the type of screening required, written background screenings from the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) will be required on all temporary employees and substitute(s) performing services under this Contract pursuant to the requirements specified in sections 435.03 or 435.04, F.S. For Level 1 screenings, documentation supporting the completion of the background screenings must be maintained by the Contractor and be made available to the respective LWDB issuing POs with the Contractor, DEO's Contract Manager, or their designees upon request. For Level 1 screenings Contractor may access FDLE's website at http://www.fdle.state.fl.us/Criminal-History-Information.aspx to perform the background screenings.

LWDBs may have designated certain duties and positions as positions of special trust because they involve special trust responsibilities, are in sensitive locations or have key capabilities with access to sensitive confidential information. The designation of special trust positions or duties is at the sole discretion of each LWDB. Contractor or Contractor employees who, in the performance of special trust duties or who are performing services in special trust positions under this Contract are required to submit to a Level 2 background screening pursuant to the standards specified in section 435.04, F.S., and be approved to work in special trust positions prior to performing any services under this Contract. Level 2 screenings include Livescan fingerprinting of individuals and submission of the fingerprints through FDLE for a local, state and National Crime Information Center (NCIC) check of law enforcement records through the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

Contractor or Contractor employees who have criminal histories, are under criminal investigation or become the subject of a criminal investigation for any disqualifying offense, including, but not limited to, theft, fraud, forgery, embezzlement, crimes of violence, or any similar offenses cannot be used to provide services under this Contract. Screening results indicating convictions of disqualifying offenses will result in the Contractor or a Contractor's employee(s) not being approved to perform services under this Contract. This includes individuals who plea or pled nolo contendere or no contest to disqualifying offenses.

Contractor is prohibited from requiring potential employees to pay the cost for any background screening, even if the Contractor intends to reimburse the individuals for the screenings. Regardless of the type of background screening required, all costs incurred in obtaining background screenings is the sole responsibility of the Contractor. DEO's Contract Manager will provide guidance and assistance to Contractor, as necessary, in obtaining any required Level 2 background screenings and Contractor may be authorized to use DEO's existing Level 2 screening service provider. The results of Level 2 screenings are confidential and will be provided by secure email transmission from FDLE to DEO's Human Resources (HR)

office through DEO's designated ORI number FL921260Z and results will be maintained by DEO's HR Office. To obtain determinations on Level 2 screenings suitability to perform services under this Contract, Contractor must schedule Contractor employees for Livescan fingerprinting through FDLE approved vendors and send an email notification to DEO Contract Manager listing the Contractor's employees' names, dates employees submitted for the Livescan fingerprinting, the LWDB the individual is targeted to support, and the name, email, and phone number of Contractor representative screening hiring decisions should be sent to. DEO's Contract Manager will coordinate with DEO's HR representative for Level 2 screening results and provide approval/disapproval hiring decisions back to the Contactor. Regardless of type of background screening required, Contractor—is responsible for payments of the screenings. Local Workforce Development Boards, and/or DEO on behalf of the LWDBs, has sole authority under this Contract to reject any individual from providing services based on the background screening results.

For Level 1 background screening results received by the Contractor, Contractor must maintain documentation supporting the results of the screenings and associated cost for the duration of the Contract, or until all audits and administrative purposes have been served in support of any investigations of suspected abuse or misuse of confidential information obtained while providing services under the Contract.

L. Contractor Responsibilities

- Respond to LWDB and DEO request and provide Temporary Staffing by:
 - a. Responding to the request to provide temporary staffing services to LWDBs for workforce disaster employment services within three (3) DEO business days from the request date.
 - b. Provide temporary staffing services to LWDB's for workforce disaster employment services within seven (7) DEO business days from the PO issue date.
 - Recommend solutions for LWDBs and/or DEO review and consideration to unique situations that may occur during disaster recovery.
- Provide a Scope of Service (SOS) based on the LWDB/DEO request for Temporary Staffing. This should be developed in collaboration with the LWDB as specified in Attachment 1, Section O for review and approval by LWDB/DEO that identifies the following elements:
 - a. Reference to the official disaster as declared by the Governor of Florida (this may include reference to the executive order as issued by the Office of the Governor, the applicable federal grant or DEO award to the effected LWDB(s));
 - b. Outline of services required for response to workforce disaster employment services as it relates to the declared disaster;
 - c. Estimated number of employees required for worksite duties as categorized by staffing categories identified in Attachment 1, Section E;
 - d. Estimated timeframe for worksite duties identified In work hours (8-40-hr work weeks); and
 - e. Estimated cost based on the number of employees per staffing level request and estimated work hours.
- 3. The Management Fee shall be a flat rate not-to-exceed percentage set for all positions at the onset of the Contract as identified in Exhibit 2, Cost Sheet. The Management Fee shall be paid on a reimbursement basis based on the hourly wages paid. The Management Fee is the cost to administer the Contract, up to the amount listed in Section 4, Deliverable 2. Contractor shall maintain all administrative and payment records. All payments are subject to Contractor's satisfactory performance and delivery of all supporting documentation, satisfactory in LWDBs' and DEO's sole and absolute discretion. Contractor must ensure all costs are allowable, allocable, reasonable, documented, and necessary and are used only to support the temporary disaster recovery-related staffing services specified in the Contract.

- 4. Rent and provide all equipment deemed necessary for cleanup, repair, and restoring damaged public/non-profit properties, as well as the properties of individuals who qualify for assistance, as negotiated between the Contractor and LWDB and/or DEO. Contractor is also responsible for providing storage and transport for all equipment required for worksite duties. This includes ensuring personnel provided to operate any specialized equipment have valid licenses/certification to operate such equipment. Cost for rental of equipment cannot exceed actual cost incurred to rent equipment (no overhead charges). The Management Fee for temporary staff cannot be included in the cost incurred for rental of equipment.
- 5. Complete all new hire paperwork, and manage payroll, discipline, terminations, insurance requirements, and other actions required for temporary staff assigned as an employee to a LWDB. Contractor shall create, administer, maintain and manage employee personnel records such as I-9, W-4, payroll processing, remittance of payroll and taxes, including the provision for the distribution of payroll time sheets and payroll checks, termination records, and background screening documentation for all employees provided under this Contract. Contractor shall maintain all administrative and payment records and shall make all records available upon request.
- 6. Submit Contractor's confidentiality procedures to DEO for review and approval that acknowledges compliance with Attachment 1, Section R. Confidentiality and Safeguarding Information, in the event that requested services for temporary staffing requires access to personal identifying information (PII).
- 7. Ensure all employees working under this Contract are residents of the State of Florida.
- Provide written notice to employees that the Contractor is the employer and is responsible for all
 personnel matters prior to employee referral to the LWDB. LWDBs and DEO on behalf of the
 LWDB have sole authority on suitability and addeptability of temporary staffing employees
 proposed for each project.
- Provide written notice to employees of work schedules, employment status, worksite location, the effective date employment begins and ends and the name and telephone number of the worksite supervisor to whom the employee will report.
- 10. Provide on-boarding services, training, and safety equipment such as gloves, vests, hard hats, Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), etc. to all employees utilized for worksite duties as determined in collaboration with LWDBs and/or DEO on behalf of the LWDBs. Training/On-boarding may vary depending on the need for temporary staffing services (for example: services for a state-declared disaster where flooding has devastated an area may be different from services required for an emergency caused by a pandemic).
- 11. Validate employees for any physical requirements of worksite duties prior to offering employment under this Contract.
- 12. Administer any corrective actions to temporary employees for violations of Contractor policies or LWDB directives.
- 13. Conduct safety training for all temporary workers used under this Contract. Maintain a certified safety professional on staff to conduct on-site safety inspections of the worksites. To ensure compliance with the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (OSHA), and to ensure safe working conditions for all temporary job participants, the Contractor must provide appropriate safety training. For more information regarding safety regulations and training, the Contractor may contact their servicing OSHA field office. A listing of OSHA field offices may be found at: https://www.osha.gov/contactus/bystate/FL/areaoffice.
- 14. Provide soft skills training and issue basic jobsite-appropriate safety equipment to match the employee's jobsite responsibilities at no cost to the employees.

- 15. Ensure employees have and maintain all appropriate licenses and certifications. Employees who fail to maintain current certifications/licenses must be replaced immediately with qualified employees with current licenses/certifications.
- 16. Provide placement services to employees that are either released by LWDB and/or DEO on behalf of the LWDB because of job completion or because the employee has met the maximum benefit payout amount.
- 17. Be licensed to conduct business in the state of Florida and the local areas to be served, as identified in POs issued by the LWDBs and/or DEO. Maintain the ability to effectively serve the needs in all locations in Florida as identified in POs issued by the LWDBs and/or DEO.
- 18. Provide an electronic wireless timekeeping system for use by temporary employees. LWDBs must have "read" access to the timekeeping system for tracking and verification purposes.
- 19. Assign a Contractor project manager that will act as the Ilaison between the Contractor and LWDBs and/or DEO on behalf of the LWDBs.
- 20. Provide dedicated Field Supervisors to perform the following, as necessary:
 - a. Meet weekly with Contractor's employees;
 - b. Review timesheets and confirm all employees are included in the timesheets at the correct LWDB site;
 - c. Take notes on the jobsite and employees, and place such notes into Contractor's records;
 - d. Perform at least five Jobsite Safety Analysis reports weekly and make the reports available to the LWDB or DEO for review upon request.
 - e. Report any issues experienced with Contractor employees to the assigned Contractor project manager for communication with LWD8s/DEO.
- 21. Adhere to the approval process for temporary employees as designed by LWDBs being served.
- 22. Provide complete access to all financial records and supporting documentation related to accounts for each LWDB, DEO, or its designees, as required.
- 23. Provide special reporting that satisfies audit requirements for the U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) as well as other federal and state required reporting, at Contractor's expense, to meet the needs of the LWDB, DEO, or its designees as required in POs issued by the LWDBs and/or DEO.
- 24. Retain records related to the Contract for at least five years after the end of the Contract or all administrative purposes have been served, whichever is longer, unless notified in writing of the need for a longer retention period by a LWDB or DEO.
- 25. Prior to subcontracting any work under this Contract, Contractor must obtain DEO's prior written approval to use subcontractors. To obtain DEO's written approval Contractor must submit an email to DEO's Contract Manager and identify the name, address, contact information, FEIN/FEID of each proposed subcontractor, and what type of services said subcontractors will be performing on behalf of the Contractor. Contractor remains solely responsible for all work to be performed under this Contractor is solely responsible for all payments made to the subcontractor and subcontractors' performance under this Contract.
- 26. By executing the Contract Contractor affirms it is an Equal Opportunity Employer and adheres to all federal, state and local laws in relation to its hiring practices.
- 27. Limit services to those specified in the Contract. Any services requested by any LWDB outside the scope of this Contract is not authorized and is not payable under this Contract

M. Contract Extension

Extension of a contract for contractual services must be in writing for a period not to exceed six months and is subject to the same terms and conditions set forth in the initial contract and any written amendments signed by the Parties. There may be only one extension of a contract unless the failure to

Version date: 7/11/2017

meet the criteria set forth in the contract for completion of the contract is due to events beyond the control of the Contractor.

N. DEO Responsibilities

- 1. DEO, at its sole discretion, will evaluate and determine the nature of each project, and if FAC 60A-1.031(5)(a) rule requirements are met, will obtain written approval to exempt the MFMP transaction fee and notify the Contractor. In the event LWDBs are unable to issue POs directly to the Contractor, DEO, through coordination and approval of the impacted LWDB, will assist the LWDB in issuing required POs to the Contractor, but the LWDBs are responsible to paying all cost for POs DEO issues on behalf of the LWDBs.
- Assign a Contract Manager and a Project Manager to manage the Contract. DEO will also utilize
 the Bureau of One-Stop and Program Support programmatic staff to provide on-going assistance
 as needed to the Contractor.
- 3. Be available for consultation throughout the Contract period.
- 4. Respond to inquiries or requests from LWDBs and the Contractor.
- 5. DEO has no duty to pay any amounts due under this Contract for work performed by the Contractor, unless the Contractor has a current PO issued by a LWDB or DEO on behalf of an LWDB within the approved Contract period. Contractor expressly waives any rights of recovery cost against LWDBs, DEO and the state of Florida for work performed and expenses incurred pursuant to the Contract that was not properly requested through the issuance of a PO.
- 6. When issuing POs on behalf of LWDBs, DEO will coordinate with the LWDB all PO issuance requirements such as, but not limited to, staffing needs, equipment rental needs, period of service, budget information, and obtain written approval of the LWDB designated representative prior to issue any PO on behalf of the LWDB.
- 7. Collaborate with LWDBs when temporary services under this contract are required; responsibilities of the LWDBs will include the following as it applies to the PO issued:
 - a. Determine the services required and authorized under this Contract for cleanup, repair, and restoring damaged public/non-profit properties, and the properties of individuals who qualify for assistance, as well as humanitarian assistance.
 - b. Identify positions needed with the position description, and determine the hourly wages paid for all positions, and rental equipment needed for services.
 - Coordinate with the Contractor and issue a PO to the Contractor to provide temporary staff
 to the impacted areas.
 - d. In the event LWDBs are unable to work directly with the Contractor due to being impacted by the disaster, the LWDBs will Coordinator with DEO's Contract Manager for assistance in issuing required POs and provide DEO sufficient details on staffing needs, equipment rentals, period of service, and LWDB contact information for the Contractor and LWDB contact and budget information o DEO can issue the PO.
 - e. Provide on-going assistance as needed to the Contractor and DEO Contract Manager.
 - f. Respond to inquiries or requests from DEO and the Contractor.
 - g. Assist DEO in ensuring Contractor complies with the requirements of this Contract for each PO issued by the LWDB.
 - h. Pay amounts due under this Contract and LWDB PO for work performed by the Contractor.
 - Provide the DEO Contract Manager a report for each PO issued under this Contract and identify the PO number, cost of services (per each deliverable), dates of services, and other information as requested by DEO to accurately track services, cost, and budgets.

O. Financial Consequences for Failure to Timely and Satisfactorily Perform

Failure to complete the deliverables in accordance with the requirements of this Contract will result in substantial injury and damages arising from such failure cannot be calculated with any degree of certainty. Therefore, it is hereby agreed that if the services are not timely and satisfactorily performed, and if the Parties agree to a corrective action plan, but Contractor then fails to comply with the approved corrective action plan, Contractor may be assessed Financial Consequences as specified in Section 4.

If Contractor has only one instance of failure to timely and satisfactorily complies with an approved corrective action plan, then DEO, through consultation with the impacted LWDB, and in DEO's sole and absolute discretion, may grant a one-time waiver when Contractor complies with the corrective action plan.

This provision for financial consequences shall in no manner affect DEO's right to terminate the Contract as provided elsewhere in DEO's Core Contract.

P. Liquidated Damages upon Contract Termination

DEO is entitled to completion of the services/items within the schedules fixed in Section C, Scope of Work hereof or within such further time, if any, as may be allowed in accordance with the provisions of the Contract. In the event of termination of the Contract by DEO for cause, Contractor shall be liable to DEO for amount to be determined in final contract negotiations for each calendar day after termination, up to 60 days, for DEO's expenses for additional managerial and administrative services required to complete or obtain the services/items from another contractor. Liquidated damages for this period, is in addition to the financial consequences assessed (as provided for in Section 15) prior to termination. These liquidated damages provision addresses only the cost to DEO for re-procurement of these services and does not limit DEO's ability to pursue other damages it incurs because of Contractor's breach.

Q. Notification of Instances of Fraud

Upon discovery, Contractor shall report all known or suspected instances of Contractor operational fraud or criminal activities to DEO's Contract Manager in writing within 24 hours.

R. Confidentiality and Safeguarding Information

Contractor or Contractor employees may have access to confidential information while performing services under this Contract. The Contractor must implement procedures to ensure protection and confidentiality of data, files and records involved with the Contract and Contractor employees with access to confidential information may be required to receive security awareness training from designated security officers in the LWDBs and may be required to sign security agreement documents prior to being given access to confidential information. The provisions of the Florida Public Records Act, Chapter 119, F.S., and applicable state and federal laws will govern disclosure of any confidential information provided to the LWDBs or DEO by the Contractor. The Contractor's confidentiality procedures must be approved by DEO and must comply with all State and Federal confidentiality requirements, including but not limited to section 443.1715(1), F.S., and 20 C.F.R. part 603 and all Contractor employees assigned to this project will be appropriately screened in a manner comparable to sections 435.03 or 435.04, F.S. as applicable pursuant to requirements specified in Section K, Background Screening.

Except as necessary to fulfill the terms of the Contract and with the prior permission of DEO or the respective LWDB, Contractor shall not divulge to third Parties any confidential information obtained by

Contractor or employees in the course of performing work under this Contract, including, but not limited to, security procedures, business operations information, or commercial proprietary information in the possession of the State, LWDBs, or DEO.

Contractor shall immediately notify the impacted LWDB and DEO in writing when Contractor, or its employees become aware of an inadvertent disclosure of confidential information in violation of the terms of the Contract. Contractor shall report to the servicing LWDB and DEO any security incidents of which it becomes aware, including incidents reported to the Contractor. For purposes of the Contract, "Security Incident" means the attempted or successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification, or destruction of LWDB or DEO information in Contractor's possession or electronic interference with LWDB or DEO operations; provided, however, that random attempts at access shall not be considered a security incident. Contractor shall make a report to the impacted LWDB and DEO not more than seven (7) DEO business days after Contractor learns of such use or disclosure. Contractor's report shall identify, to the extent known: (i) the nature of the unauthorized use or disclosure, (ii) the confidential information used or disclosed, (iii) who made the unauthorized use and received the unauthorized disclosure, (iv) what Contractor has done or shall do to mitigate any detrimental effect of the unauthorized use or disclosure, and (v) what corrective action Contractor has taken or shall take to prevent future similar unauthorized use or disclosure. Contractor shall provide such other information, including a written report, as the LWDB or DEO requests.

S. Change of Ownership

If a change of ownership takes place during the life of the Contract, the Contractor must notify DEO of such changes and describe the circumstances of such change and indicate when the change is likely to occur. DEO retains the sole right to continue or terminate the Contract if a change of ownership takes place.

T. Ownership and Intellectual Property Rights

With regard to POs issued using federal funds, as required at 2 CFR 2900.13, any intellectual property developed under competitive award process must be licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 (CC BY) license, which allows subsequent users to copy, distribute, transmit and adapt the copyrighted work and requires such users to attribute the work in the manner specified by the recipient. For general information on CC BY, please visit http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0. Instructions for marking your work with CC BY can be found at: http://wiki.creativecommons.org/Marking your work with a CC license.

The Federal Government reserves a paid-up, nonexclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and to authorize others to use for federal purposes: i) the copyright in all products developed under the grant, including a subgrant or contract under the grant or subgrant; and ii) any rights of copyright to which the recipient, subrecipient or a contractor purchases ownership under an award (including but not limited to curricula, training models, technical assistance products, and any related materials). Such uses include, but are not limited to, the right to modify and distribute such products worldwide by any means, electronically or otherwise. Federal funds may not be used to pay any royalty or license fee for use of a copyrighted work, or the cost of acquiring by purchase a copyright in a work, where the federal funding agency has a license or rights of free use in such work, although they may be used to pay costs for obtaining a copy which is limited to the developer/seller costs of copying and shipping. If revenues are generated through selling products developed with grant funds, including intellectual property, these revenues are program income. Program income must be used in accordance with the provisions of this grant award and 2 CFR 200.307. If applicable, the following needs to be on all

products developed in whole or in part with grant funds: "This workforce product was funded by a grant awarded by the [Name of Federal Funding Agency]. The product was created by the recipient and does not necessarily reflect the official position of [Name of Federal Funding Agency]. The [Name of Federal Funding Agency] makes no guarantees, warranties, or assurances of any kind, express or implied, with respect to such information, including any information on linked sites and including, but not limited to, accuracy of the information or its completeness, timeliness, usefulness, adequacy, continued availability, or ownership. This product is copyrighted by the institution that created it."

With regard to POs issued with state funds, all legal title and every right, interest, claim or demand of any kind, in and to any patent, trademark or copyright, or application for the same, or any other intellectual property right to, the work developed or produced under or in connection with the Contract, is the exclusive property of DEO to be granted to and vested in the Florida Department of State for the use and benefit of the state; and no person, firm or corporation shall be entitled to use the same without the written consent of the Florida Department of State. Any contribution by the Contractor or its employees to the creation of such works shall be considered works made for hire by the Contractor for DEO and, upon creation, shall be owned exclusively by DEO. To the extent that any such works may not be considered works made for hire for DEO under applicable law, Contractor agrees, upon creation of such works, to automatically assign to DEO ownership, including copyright interests and any other intellectual property rights therein, without the necessity of any further consideration.

U. Performance and Payment Bonds

The authority and responsibility for requesting performance and payment bonds shall rest with LWOBs/DEO. Under this Contract, LWDBs and/or DEO may request a performance and payment bond as deemed necessary by the size of the job. Inability to provide a bond may result in the Contractor being found in default of the Contract or issuing purchase order.

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.

Version date: 7/11/2017

Exhibit 1 List of Positions

The LWDBs will determine the hourly wages paid, based on negotiations between the LWDB and Contractor, for all positions at the time services are requested. Additional positions may be added at the discretion of the LWDBs on a case-by-case basis to cover local needs: https://www.onetonline.org/.

O*NET Code	Occupation	Workers Compensation Code
11301100	Administrative Services Manager	8810
13119900	Business Operations Specialists, All Other	8810
13119904	Business Continuity Planners	8810
17208100	Environmental Engineers	8810
19204102	Environmental Restoration Planners	8810
21102900	Social Workers, All Other	8810
21109300	Social and Human Service Assistants	8810
37301900	Grounds Maintenance Workers, All Other	5613
43405100	Customer Service Representatives	8810
43601100	Executive Secretaries and Executive Administrative	8810
	Assistants	
43902100	Data Entry Keyers	8810
43906100	Office Clerks, General	8810
	Disaster Recovery Humanitarian Worker	8810
45209100	Agricultural Equipment Operators	6217
47101100	First-Line Supervisors of Construction Trades and	5606
	Extraction Workers	
47203102	Rough Carpenters	5403
47206100	Construction Laborers	5613
	Hurricane Recovery Laborer	5613
47214100	Painters, Construction and Maintenance	5474
47301200	Helpers-Carpenters	5403
47405100	Highway Maintenance Workers	5606
47409900	Construction and Related Workers, All Other	5613
49304200	Mobile Heavy Equipment Mechanics, Except Engines	6217
49904300	Maintenance Workers, Machinery	3724
49907100	Maintenance and Repair Workers, General	9014
49909800	Helpers-Installation, Maintenance, and Repair Workers	9014
49909900	Installation, Maintenance, and Repair Workers, All Other	3724
53102100	First-Line Supervisors of Helpers, Laborers, and Material	5606
	Movers, Hand	
53303200	Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers	7219
53706200	Laborers and Freight, Stock, and Material Movers, Hand	7317F – Job Descriptions that involve Marine Freight Handling

Relmbursed

Exhibit 2, Cost Sheet

MANAGEMENT FEE

The Contractor will charge DEO a Management Fee which shall be a flat not-to-exceed percentage set for all positions. The Management Fee is the cost to administer the Contract. The Management fee shall be paid on a reimbursement basis based on the hourly wages paid.

ORIGINAL TERM (Percentage for the Initial Three-Year Perio	odl	25	%
OPTIONAL RENEWAL YEAR 1.		25	%1
OPTIONAL RENEWAL YEAR 2		25	 %
OPTIONAL RENEWAL YEAR 3		25	%
GRAND TOTAL PERCENTAGE (Combine Original Term and all Renewal)	Years Percentages)	150	_%
YEARLY AVERAGE PERCENTAGE (Grand Total Percentage Divided by SIx (6)))	25	%
Hourly Benefits Pald (FICA, Wages Workers' Compensation Pald Insurance, UC taxes, Liability Insurance)	Equipment Rental (Actual Cost Incurred, Management Fee cannot be Included In the Equipment Rental	Management Fee % The cost to administer the Contract.	Hourly Wages Paid + Benefits Paid + Equipment Rental + Management Fee % = Amount

NOTE: The maximum available points (10 points in total) will be awarded to the Respondent with the lowest Original Term Percentago. The remaining proposals from all other Respondents will be awarded a pro rata portion of points based on the cost formula:

Cost

 $(A/B = C) \times M \Rightarrow P$

A = Lowest responsive Cost Proposal

B = Actual responsive Cost Proposal for each of the other Respondents

C = Pro rata portion (percentage) assigned for each of the other Respondents

M = Maximum Points Available for the Cost Proposal (= 10 points)

P = Points Awarded to each of the other Respondents

*Authorized Representative Signature

*Michael A Stanley CFO/Voof Administration

05/18/2020

End of Attachment 1 (Scope of Work) -

^{*}Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative This individual must have the authority to bind the Respondent.

Attachment 2

CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES

DEO will not award this Contract unless Contractor completes the CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES contained in this Attachment. In performance of this Contract, Contractor provides the following certifications and assurances:

- A. Debarment and Suspension Certification (29 CFR Part 95 and 45 CFR Part 75)
- 8. Certification Regarding Lobbying (29 CFR Part 93 and 45 CFR Part 93)
- C. Non-discrimination & Equal Opportunity Assurance (29 CFR Part 37 and 45 CFR Part 80)
- D. Certification Regarding Public Entity Crimes, section 287.133, F.S.
- E. <u>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) Funding Restrictions</u>
 Assurance (Pub. L. 111-117)
- F. Certification Regarding Scrutinized Companies Lists, section 287.135, F.S.
- A. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTION.

The undersigned Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by a Federal department or agency;
- 2. Have not within a three-year period preceding this Contract been convicted or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- Are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph A.2. of this certification; and/or
- 4. Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause of default.
- B. **CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING** Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements.

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that:

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative

agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employees of Congress, or employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall also complete and submit Standard Form – LLL, "Disclosure Form of Lobbying Activities," in accordance with its instructions.

The undersigned shall require that language of this certification be included in the documents for all subcontracts at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants and contracts under grants, loans and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients and contractors shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this Contract was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this Contract imposed by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

C. NON-DISCRIMINATION & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ASSURANCE (29 CFR PART 37 AND 45 CFR PART 80).

As a condition of the Contract, Contractor assures that it will comply fully with the nondiscrimination and equal opportunity provisions of the following laws:

- 1. Section 188 of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (WIA), (Pub. L. 105-220), which prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the United States on the basis of race, color, religion, sex national origin, age, disability, political affiliation, or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United States or participation in any WIA Title I-financially assisted program or activity;
- 2. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Pub. L. 88-352), as amended, and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulation of the Department of Health and Human Services (45 CFR Part 80), to the end that, in accordance with Title VI of that Act and the Regulation, no person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which the Applicant receives Federal financial assistance from the Department.
- 3. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Pub. L. 93-112) as amended, and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulation of the Department of Health and Human Services (45 CFR Part 84), to the end that, in accordance with Section 504 of that Act, and the Regulation, no otherwise qualified handicapped individual in the United States shall, solely by reason of his handicap, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which the Applicant receives Federal financial assistance from the Department.
- 4. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (Pub. L. 94-135), as amended, and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulation of the Department of Health and Human Services (45 CFR Part 91), to the end that, in accordance with the Act and the Regulation, no person in the United States

shall, on the basis of age, be denied the benefits of, be excluded from participation in, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which the Applicant receives Federal financial assistance from the Department.

- 5. Title IX of the Educational Amendments of 1972 (Pub. L. 92-318), as amended, and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulation of the Department of Health and Human Services (45 CFR Part 86), to the end that, in accordance with Title IX and the Regulation, no person in the United States shall, on the basis of sex, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any education program or activity for which the Applicant receives Federal financial assistance from the Department.
- 6. The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Pub. L. 101-336), prohibits discrimination in all employment practices, including, job application procedures, hiring, firing, advancement, compensation, training, and other terms, conditions, and privileges of employment. It applies to recruitment, advertising, tenure, layoff, leave, fringe benefits, and all other employment-related activities, and;

Contractor also assures that it will comply with 29 CFR Part 38 and all other regulations implementing the laws listed above. This assurance applies to Contractor's operation of the WIA Title I – financially assisted program or activity, and to all agreements Contractor makes to carry out the WIA Title I – financially assisted program or activity. Contractor understands that DEO and the United States have the right to seek judicial enforcement of the assurance.

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES, SECTION 287.133, F.S.

Contractor hereby certifies that neither it, nor any person or affiliate of Contractor, has been convicted of a Public Entity Crime as defined in section 287.133, F.S., nor placed on the convicted vendor list.

Contractor understands and agrees that it is required to inform DEO immediately upon any change of circumstances regarding this status.

E. ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS FOR REFORM NOW (ACORN) FUNDING RESTRICTIONS ASSURANCE (Pub. L. 111-117).

As a condition of the Contract, Contractor assures that it will comply fully with the federal funding restrictions pertaining to ACORN and its subsidiaries per the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Division E, Section 511 (Pub. L. 111-117). The Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011, Sections 101 and 103 (Pub. L. 111-242), provides that appropriations made under Pub. L. 111-117 are available under the conditions provided by Pub. L. 111-117.

The undersigned shall require that language of this assurance be included in the documents for all subcontracts at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants and contracts under grants, loans and cooperative agreements) and that all Recipient and/or Subrecipients and contractors shall provide this assurance accordingly.

F. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES LISTS CERTIFICATION, SECTION 287.135, F.S.

If this Contract is in the amount of \$1 million or more, in accordance with the requirements of section 287.135, F.S., Contractor hereby certifies that it is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List. Both lists are created pursuant to section 215.473, F.S.

Contractor understands that pursuant to section 287.135, F.S., the submission of a false certification may subject Contractor to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs.

If Contractor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, Contractor shall attach an explanation to this Contract.

By signing below, Contractor certifies the representations outlined in parts A through F above are true and correct.

Michael A. Six	alg)	CFO/VP ADMINISTRATION
(Signature and Title of Authorize	ed Representative)	
1	//	
Catalyst QLM, LLC dba Quality Labor Management Contractor	9/10/00 D	
Communication		
4035 West 1st Street		
(Street)		
Sanford, Florida 32771		
(City, State, ZIP Code)		

- End of Attachment 2 -

CONTRACT STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

THIS CONTRACT ("Contract") is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity ("DEO"), and Quality Labor Management, LLC ("Contractor"). DEO and Contractor are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as "the Parties."

CONTRACTOR AGREES:

A. Attachment 1, Scope of Work:

Contractor agrees to provide the goods and/or services in accordance with the conditions and criteria specified herein, and in Attachment 1, Scope of Work.

B. Type of Contract:

This Contract is a cost reimbursement Contract.

C. Contract Dates:

This Contract shall become effective on the last date of signature by both Parties and shall end on *June 30, 2023.* DEO shall not be obligated to pay for costs incurred related to this Contract prior to its beginning date or after its ending date.

D. Contract Payment:

This Contract shall not exceed Thirty-Three Million Dollars and zero cents (\$33,000,000.00) which shall be paid by DEO in consideration for Contractor's provision of goods and/or services as set forth by the terms and conditions of this Contract. The State of Florida and DEO's performance and obligation to pay under this Contract is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature and availability of any and all applicable federal funds. DEO shall be the final authority as to the availability of funds for this Contract, and as to what constitutes an "annual appropriation" of funds to complete this Contract. If such funds are not appropriated or available for the Contract purpose, such event will not constitute a default on DEO or the State. DEO agrees to notify Contractor in writing at the earliest possible time if funds are not appropriated or available. The cost for services rendered under any other Contract or to be paid from any other source is not eligible for reimbursement under this Contract.

E. Requirements of paragraphs (a) – (i) of subsection 287.058(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.):

- Contractor shall submit bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses in sufficient detail for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof.
- If travel expenses are authorized, Contractor shall submit bills for such travel expenses and shall be reimbursed only in accordance with section 112.061, F.S.

Version date: 7/11/2017

- Ψ Contractor shall allow public access to all documents, papers, letters or other materials made to comply with this provision. expressly understood that DEO may unilaterally cancel this Contract for Contractor's refusal from section 24(a) of Article I of the State Constitution and section 119.07(1), F.S. It is or received by Contractor in conjunction with this Contract, unless the records are exempt
- 4 Contractor shall perform all tasks contained in Attachment 1, Scope of Work
- S compliance with the specified performance measure (i.e., each deliverable must satisfy at of each deliverable). apply the applicable criteria stated in the Scope of Work to determine satisfactory completion least the minimum acceptable level of service specified in the Scope of Work and DEO shall is a condition precedent to payment under this Contract and is contingent upon Contractor's Receipt by Contractor of DEO's written acceptance of the units of deliverables specified herein
- 6 Contractor shall comply with the criteria and final date by which such criteria must be met for completion of this Contract.
- contractual services may be renewed on a yearly basis for a period of up to three years after Renewal and Extension: If the Contract was procured by an exceptional purchase pursuant sole discretion and in compliance with section 287.057(12), F.S. on an annual basis at the sole discretion of DEO. Extension of the contract shall be at DEO's This Contract may be renewed for a period not to exceed three years which may be renewed evaluations by DEO, and at the discretion of DEO. Costs for any renewal may not be charged. is longer. Renewals are contingent upon the availability of funds, satisfactory performance the initial contract, or for a period no longer than the term of the original contract, whichever renewal price for the Contract shall not exceed that as set forth in the response to the ITB, Invitation to Bid (ITB), Request for Proposal (RFP), or Invitation to Negotiate (ITN) and the competitively procured, the price of the renewal must be included in the response to the to subsections 287.057(3)(a) or (3)(c), F.S., it may not be renewed. If the Contract was Subsection 287.057(13), F.S., provides that contracts for commodities or
- 8 consequences specified herein. If Contractor fails to perform in accordance with the Contract, DEO shall apply the financial
- 9 State of Florida through DEO. Proceeds derived from the sale, licensing, marketing, or other otherwise developed by Contractor in performance of this Agreement will be owned by the in the manner specified by applicable state statute. authorization related to any such DEO-controlled intellectual property right shall be handled Unless otherwise agreed in writing, intellectual property rights to preexisting property will remain with Contractor; whereas, intellectual property rights to all property created or

F. Governing Laws:

State of Florida Law:

Contractor agrees that this Contract is executed and entered into in the State of Florida, laws, rules, and regulations of the State of Florida. Each Party shall perform its obligations and shall be construed, performed, and enforced in all respects in accordance with the

court in Leon County, Florida; in any such action, the Parties waive any right to jury trial. equitable action that arises out of or relates to the Contract shall be the appropriate state rule, or regulation, the law, rule, or regulation shall control over the provisions of this For avoidance of doubt, should any term of this Contract conflict with any applicable law, provisions of Section II.D., Dispute Resolution, the exclusive venue of any legal or herein in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract. Without limiting the

- 5 If applicable, Contractor agrees that it is in compliance with the rules for e-procurement through the MyFloridaMarketplace.com system. as directed by Rule 60A-1.033, F.A.C. and that it will maintain eligibility for this Contract
- ņ of any type or form that refer to or relate to this Contract. Contractor shall retain such period required by the General Records Schedules maintained by the Florida Department records for the longer of: (1) five years after the expiration of the Contract; or (2) the but shall not be limited to, Contractor's business or financial records, documents, or files deems relevant to Contractor's integrity or responsibility. Such information may include, State official, Contractor shall provide any type of information the Inspector Genera or contracts of any kind. Upon request of DEO's Inspector General, or other authorized meals, lodging, loans, subscriptions, advances, deposits of money, services, employment, of more than nominal monetary value in the form of cash, travel, entertainment, gifts, any State officer or employee. For purposes of clause (2), "gratuity" means any payment agree to give to anyone any gratuity for the benefit of, or at the direction or request of, vote, other exercise of discretion, or violation of a known legal duty; or (2) offer, give, or as consideration for any State officer or employee's decision, opinion, recommendation, of State available at: directly or indirectly: (1) offer, confer, or agree to confer any pecuniary benefit on anyone DEO shall ensure compliance with section 11.062, F.S., and section 216.347, F.S. Contractor shall not, in connection with this or any other agreement with the State,

records-schedules/ https://dos.myflorida.com/library-archives/records-management/general-

- Contractor agrees to reimburse the State for the reasonable costs of investigation section 20.055, F.S. duty of Contractor and any of Contractor's subcontractors to cooperate with the requirements of subsection 20.055(5), F.S., including but not necessarily limited to, the overtime; travel and lodging expenses; and expert witness and documentary fees. Such costs shall include but shall not be limited to: salaries of investigators, including Contractor and the State which results in the suspension or debarment of Contractor. inspector general in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to Contractor's suspension or debarment. Contractor understands and will comply with the Contractor shall not be responsible for any costs of investigations that do not result in Contractor's compliance with the terms of this or any other agreement between incurred by the Inspector General or other authorized State official for investigations of
- e. crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or Public Entity Crime: Pursuant to subsection 287.133(2)(a), F.S., a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a

awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or consultant under a excess of the threshold amount provided in section 287.017, F.S., for Category Two for a contract with any public entity and may not transact business with any public entity in submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not list. Furthermore, Contractor will complete and provide the certification in Attachment 2 period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor

- name and either a description of the Contract or the name of DEO or the State in any material published, either in print or electronically, to any entity that is not a Party to the material, identifying DEO or the State as a reference, or otherwise linking Contractor's Advertising: Subject to chapter 119, F.S., Contractor shall not publicly disseminate any representatives. Contract, except potential or actual authorized distributors, dealers, resellers, or service but not limited to mentioning the Contract in a press release or other promotional information concerning the Contract without prior written approval from DEO, including
- QQ. shall appear in the same size letters or type as the name of the organization. the State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity." If the sponsorship reference Sponsorship: As required by section 286.25, F.S., if Contractor is a nongovernmenta is in written material, the words "State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity" describing the sponsorship of the program, state: "Sponsored by (Contractor's name) and including any funds obtained through this Contract, it shall, in publicizing, advertising, or organization which sponsors a program financed wholly or in part by state funds,

h. Mandatory Disclosure Requirements:

- (1) Conflict of Interest: This Contract is subject to chapter 112, F.S. Contractors shall employee who owns, directly or indirectly, more than a five percent (5%) interest in employee of the State. Contractors shall also disclose the name of any State disclose the name of any officer, director, employee, or other agent who is also an Contractor or its affiliates.
- (2) Convicted Vendors: Contractor shall disclose to DEO if it, or any of its affiliates, as I.F.1.e. above for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on a public entity crime is prohibited from doing any of the activities listed in Section list. A person or affiliate placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for defined in section 287,133(1)(a) of the Florida Statutes, is on the convicted vendor the convicted vendor list.
- (3) Vendors on Scrutinized Companies Lists: In executing this Contract, Contractor Syria, or engaged in business operations with the government of Venezuela. created pursuant to section 215.473, F.S., engaged in business operations in Cuba or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the created pursuant to section 215.4725, F.S., or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, that it certifies that it is not listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List

- (a) Pursuant to section 287.135(5), F.S., DEO may immediately terminate this Syria, or Venezuela, during the term of the Contract. Petroleum Energy Sector List, has been engaged in business operations in Cuba Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran engaged in boycott of Israel or placed on the Scrutinized Companies with if Contractor is placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is Contract for cause if Contractor is found to have submitted a false certification or
- 6 If DEO determines that Contractor has submitted a false certification, DEO will or twice the amount of this Contract shall be imposed on Contractor, and governmental entity for three (3) years after the date of DEO's determination of Contractor will be ineligible to bid on any contract with an agency or loca If DEO's determination is upheld, a civil penalty equal to the greater of \$2 million certification was made in error, DEO shall bring a civil action against Contractor. within ninety (90) days of receipt of the notice, that DEO's determination of false provide written notice to Contractor. Unless Contractor demonstrates in writing false certification by Contractor.
- (c) In the event that federal law ceases to authorize the states to adopt and enforce the contracting prohibition identified herein, this provision shall be null and void.
- (4) Discriminatory Vendors: Contractor shall disclose to DEO if it or any of its affiliates, as defined by section 287.134(1)(a.), F.S., appears on the discriminatory vendor list. 287.134, F.S. may not: An entity or affiliate placed on the discriminatory vendor list pursuant to section
- (a) submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract or agreement to provide any goods or services to a public entity;
- (b) submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract or agreement with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work;
- 0 submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity;
- (d) be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, sub-contractor, or consultant under a contract or agreement with any public entity; or
- (e) transact business with any public entity.

Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation Incident Reporting:

option at http://www.dcf.state.fl.us/abuse/report/, or via fax at 1-800-914-0004 suspicion to the Florida Abuse Hotline by calling 1-800-96ABUSE, or via the web reporting or has been abused, neglected, or exploited shall immediately report such knowledge or knows or has reasonable cause to suspect that a child, aged person, or disabled adult is In compliance with sections 39.201 and 415.1034, F.S., an employee of Contractor who

j. Information Release

- (1) Contractor shall keep and maintain public records required by DEO to perform structure provided in chapter 119, F.S., and in accordance with all other requirements allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time per the cost custodian of public records, provide DEO with a copy of the requested records or the information technology systems of DEO. upon request from the DEO's custodian of records, in a format that is compatible with completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for perform the service. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon possession of Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by DEO to of this Contract, Contractor shall transfer, at no cost, to DEO all public records in of chapter 119, F.S., or as otherwise provided by law. Upon expiration or termination retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to DEO, Contractor's responsibilities hereunder. Contractor shall, upon request from DEO's
- 2 If DEO does not possess a record requested through a public records request, DEO provide public records to DEO within a reasonable time may be subject to penalties shall enforce the provisions set forth in this Contract. provide the records to DEO or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a shall notify the Contractor of the request as soon as practicable, and Contractor must under section 119.10, F.S. reasonable time. If Contractor does not comply with DEO's request for records, DEO A Contractor who fails to
- (3) DEO does not endorse any contractor, commodity or service. No public disclosure or values/volumes and/or DEO customers in sales brochures or other promotions, approval of DEO. Contractor is prohibited from using contract information, sales news release pertaining to this Contract shall be made without the prior written including press releases, unless prior written approval is obtained from DEO
- (4) Contractor acknowledges that DEO is subject to the provisions of chapter 119, F.S., Statutes. Contractor shall cooperate with DEO regarding DEO's efforts to comply with submits to DEO under this Contract may constitute public records under Florida relating to public records and that reports, invoices, and other documents Contractor the requirements of chapter 119, F.S.
- (5) If Contractor submits records to DEO that are confidential and exempt from public disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Contract term and confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not to identify the legal basis for each exemption from the requirements of chapter 119, exemption. F.S., prior to submittal of the record to DEO serves as Contractor waiver of a claim of records should be identified as such by Contractor prior to submittal to DEO. Failure disclosure as trade secrets or proprietary confidential business information, such to DEO upon termination of the Contract. following completion of the Contract if the Contractor does not transfer the records Contractor shall ensure that public records that are exempt or
- (6) Contractor shall allow public access to all records made or received by Contractor in conjunction with this Contract, unless the records are exempt from section 24(a) of

Article I of the State Constitution and section 119.07(1), F.S. For records made or received by Contractor in conjunction with this Contract, Contractor shall respond to requests to inspect or copy such records in accordance with chapter 119, F.S.

- (7) In addition to Contractor's responsibility to directly respond to each request it shall notify DEO of the receipt and content of such request by sending an e-mail to and to provide the applicable public records in response to such request, Contractor PRRequest@deo.myflorida.com within one (1) business day from receipt of such receives for records made or received by Contractor in conjunction with this Contract
- (8) Contractor shall notify DEO verbally within twenty-four (24) chronological hours and State's rights and the data subject's privacy. deems advisable to prevent misuse, regain possession, and/or otherwise protect the representative of DEO. Contractor shall cooperate with DEO in taking all steps as DEO removed (except in the ordinary course of business) by anyone except an authorized possession related to this Contract is subpoenaed or improperly used, copied, or in writing within seventy-two (72) chronological hours if any data in Contractor's
- (9) IF Madison Street, Caldwell Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-Economic Opportunity, Public Records Coordinator, 107 East PRRequest@deo.myflorida.com, or by mail at Department of RECORDS by telephone at 850-245-7140, via e-mail at APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC HE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING
- k. Funding Requirements. Intentionally Blank.

Federal Law and Regulations:

- Contractor shall ensure that all its activities under this Contract shall be conducted in conformance with these provisions, as applicable: 45 C.F.R. Part 75, 29 C.F.R. Part 95, CFR Part 200, 20 CFR Part 601, et seq., and all other applicable federal regulations.
- ō Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal laws, including but not limited to:
- (1) The Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Program ("TANF"), 45 CFR Parts 260-265, the Social Services Block Grant ("SSBG"), 42 U.S.C. 1397d, and other applicable federal regulations and policies promulgated thereunder.
- (2) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 2000d, et seq., which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin.

Page 7 of 46

- (3) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 794, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability.
- (4) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, 20 U.S.C. 1681, et seq., which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs.
- (5) The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6101, et seq., which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age.
- 6 Section 654 of the Omnibus Budget Reconcillation Act of 1981, as amended, 42 U.S.C 9849, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, handicap, political affiliation or beliefs.
- 3 The American with Disabilities Act of 1990, Public Law 101-336, which prohibits persons with disabilities. discrimination on the basis of disability and requires reasonable accommodation for
- (8) The Pro-Children Act: Contractor agrees to comply with the Pro-Children Act of 1994, childhood development, education or library services on a routine or regular basis, to used for the provision of federally funded services including health, day care, early L.) 103-277, the Contract shall not permit smoking in any portion of any indoor facility clause is applicable to all approved sub-contracts. In compliance with Public Law (Pub. imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity. This children up to age 18 imposition of civil monetary penalty up to \$1,000 for each violation and/or the 20 U.S.C. 6083. Failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the
- (9) The Davis-Bacon Act, as amended, 40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a-7, and as supplemented by supplemented by the DOL regulations 29 CFR Part 5, regarding labor standards for Act, 40 U.S.C. 276c and 18 U.S.C. 874, as supplemented by the DOL regulations 29 CFR the Department of Labor (DOL) regulations 29 CFR Part 5, the Copeland Anti-Kickback federally assisted construction subagreements. Part 3, and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 40 U.S.C. 327-333, as
- (10) comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued under the Clean Air The Clean Air and Water Act: If this Contract is in excess of \$100,000, Contractor shall Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 7401, Section 508 of the Clean Water Act, as amended, 33 regulations. U.S.C. 1368, et seq., Executive Order 11738 and Environmental Protection Agency Contractor shall report any violation of the above to DEO.
- (11) Energy Efficiency: Contractor shall comply with mandatory standards and policies conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act, relating to energy efficiency which are contained in the State of Florida's energy Pub. L. 94-163
- (12) The Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352: Contractors who apply or bid the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any for an award of \$100,000 or more shall file the required certification (see Certification Regarding Lobbying Form within Attachment 2 of this Contract). Each tier certifies to

disclose any lobbying with non-federal funds that takes place in connection with an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any federal person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or obtaining any federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Each tier shall also employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or the recipient.

- (13)Debarment and Suspension: When applicable, from Federal Procurement or Non-Procurement Programs. Contractor must provide period preceding the effective date of the Contract have been, debarred, suspended Suspension, 2 CFR Part 2998, Contractor must not be, nor within the three-year Responsibility Matters, included in Attachment 2 of this Contract. parties listed on the U.S. Government Services Administration List of Parties Excluded transactions by any federal department or agency. No contract shall be awarded to proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered implementing Executive Order (EO) No. 12549 and EO No. 12689, Debarment and completed Certification Regarding Debarment, as required by the regulation Suspension, and Other
- (14) Public Announcements and Advertising: When issuing statements, press releases, will be financed by nongovernmental sources. and (3) percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the project or program that with federal money, (2) the dollar amount of federal funds for the project or program, the percentage of the total costs of the program or project which will be financed programs funded in whole or in part with federal money, Contractor shall clearly state requests for proposals, bid solicitations and other documents describing projects or
- (15) Purchase of American-Made Equipment and Products: Contractor assures that, to the available under this Agreement will be American-made. greatest extent practicable, all equipment and products purchased with funds made
- (16) affiliation. Prohibits religious organizations from engaging in inherently religious Equal Treatment for Faith-Based Organizations. Prohibits any State or local the Department, in providing services, from discriminating against a program organization that participates in programs funded by direct financial assistance from activities, such as worship, religious instruction, or proselytization, as part of the or against an organization on the basis of the organization's religious character or organization with the same duties as a governmental entity, from discriminating for government receiving funds under any Department program, or any intermediate non-religious organizations. belief. Any restrictions on the use of grant funds shall apply equally to religious and beneficiary or prospective program beneficiary on the basis of religion or religious programs or services funded with direct financial assistance. Prohibits an
- (17)Rights to Inventions Made Under Contract or Agreement: Contracts or agreements accordance with 37 CFR Part 401, "Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit for the rights of the Federal Government and Contractor in any resulting invention in Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contract and for the performance of experimental, development, or research work shall provide

Cooperative Agreements," and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding

- (18)The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Division E, Section 511 (Pub. L. 111-117), provides that appropriations made under Pub. L. 111-117 are available under the The Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011, Sections 101 and 103 (Pub. L. 111-242), Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) or its subsidiaries. which prohibits distribution of federal funds made available under the Act to the conditions provided by Pub. L. 111-117.
- (19)Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity," and as supplemented by regulations at 41 CFR Part 60, "Office of Federal Contract E.O. 11246, "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended by E.O. 11375, "Amending Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.
- (20) Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §327-333) — If this Contract week. Section 107 of the Act is applicable to construction work and provides that no shall be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-333), as supplemented by Department of Labor conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not laborer or mechanic shall be required to work in surroundings or under working times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than 1 % of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is regulations (29 CFR Part 5) is required. Under section 102 of the Act, each contractor \$2,500 for other contracts that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers, open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the compliance with sections 102 and 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety involves federal funding in excess of \$2,000 for construction contracts or in excess of
- (21) funds shall give preference in their procurement programs funded with Federal funds and non-profit organizations that receive direct Federal awards or other Federal codified at 42 U.S.C. 6962), state and local institutions of higher education, hospitals, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Under RCRA (Pub. L. 94-580 to the purchase of recycled products pursuant to the EPA guidelines.
- (22) Immigration Reform and Control Act. Contractor shall comply with the requirements verification and retention of verification forms for any individuals hired who will of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, which requires employment perform any services under the contract.

G. Contractor Payments:

ateExpenditures.pdf) with detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof. (https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforSt Invoices must also comply with the following: Contractor will provide DEO's Contract Manager invoices in accordance with the requirements State of Florida Guide for State

Page 10 of 46

- a report(s) are approved and accepted by DEO. in accordance with the terms of the Contract for the invoice period. Payment does not become due under the Contract until the invoiced deliverable(s) and any required Invoices must be legible and must clearly reflect the goods/services that were provided
- 0 information from Contractor that DEO or the State deems necessary to process an invoice number, and the invoice period. DEO or the State may require any additional number or other applicable Contractor identification number, the Contract number, the Invoices must contain Contractor's name, address, federal employer identification
- Scope of Work, Invoices must be submitted in accordance with the time requirements specified in the
- 2 810, cXML, or web-based invoice entry within the ASN. Manager through the Ariba Supplier Network (ASN) in one of the following mechanisms – EDI processed through the system. Electronic invoices shall be submitted to the DEO Contract Contractor supply electronic invoices in lieu of paper-based invoices for those transactions to guidelines of the Department of Management Services. At DEO's or the State's option, Contractor may be required to invoice electronically pursuant Current guidelines require that
- w will result in a delay of payment. Invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly specify conditions for retainage. Invoices returned to a Contractor due to preparation errors completed invoice is provided to DEO. DEO is responsible for all payments under the or the goods or services are received, inspected and approved. The Scope of Work may Services. The twenty (20) days are measured from the latter of the date the invoice is received twenty (20) days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department of Financial section 287.0585, F.S., which govern time limits for payment of invoices. Section 215.422, F.S., Payment shall be made in accordance with section 215.422, F.S., Rule 69I-24, F.A.C., and unless the solicitation documents or the Contract Scope of Work specify otherwise. DEO has provides that agencies have five (5) working days to inspect and approve goods and services
- 4 Section 55.03(1), F.S., identifies the process applicable to the determination of the rate of https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/LocalGovernments/Current.htm to vendors for goods and services purchased by the State and for contracts which do not same process applies to the determination of the rate of interest applicable to late payments interest payable on judgments and decrees, and pursuant to section 215.422(3)(b), F.S., this rate of interest. The applicable rate 9, interest is published

H. Final Invoice:

forfeited any and all rights to payment under this Contract. to honor any requests submitted after this time period and may consider Contractor to have Contract ends or is terminated. If Contractor fails to do so, DEO, in its sole discretion, may refuse Contractor shall submit the final invoice for payment to DEO no later than 60 days after the

Return or Recoupment of Funds:

- H Contractor shall return to DEO any overpayments due to unearned funds or funds disallowed Contract Manager, and made payable to the "Department of Economic Opportunity." to charge interest at the lawful rate of interest on the outstanding balance beginning forty (40) calendar days after the date of notification or discovery. Refunds should be sent to DEO shall repay said overpayment within forty (40) calendar days without prior notification from Contractor by letter. Should repayment not be made in a timely manner, DEO shall be entitled DEO. In the event DEO first discovers an overpayment has been made, DEO will notify Contractor or its independent auditor discovers that overpayment has been made, Contractor pursuant to the terms of this Contract that were disbursed to Contractor by DEO. In the event
- 2 DEO agrees, in writing, to an alternative timeframe. loss in full to DEO within thirty (30) days of the date of notice of the amount owed, unless other contract between Contractor and any State entity, Contractor will repay such cost or discovery of this cost or loss arises when no monies are available under this Contract or any Contract or any other contract between Contractor and any State entity. In the event the of Florida, DEO can recoup that cost or loss from monies owed to Contractor under this any provision of the Contract results in additional cost or monetary loss to DEO or the State Notwithstanding the damages limitations of Section II.F., if Contractor's non-compliance with

Vendor Ombudsman:

duties of this individual include acting as an advocate for vendors who may be experiencing contacted at (850) 413-5516 or by calling the Chief Financial Officer's Hotline, (800) 342-2762. problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the Department of Financial Services.

K. Audits and Records:

- purposes of conducting audits or examinations or making excerpts or transcriptions Representatives of DEO, the Chief Financial Officer of the State of Florida, the Auditor General representatives shall have access to any of Contractor's books, documents, papers, and records, including electronic storage media, as they may relate to this Contract, for the Accountability or representatives of the federal government and their duly authorized of the State of Florida, the Florida Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government
- 2 Contractor shall maintain books, records, and documents in accordance with generally expenditures of funds provided by DEO under this Contract. accepted accounting procedures and practices which sufficiently and properly reflect all
- ω all related party transactions are disclosed to the auditor. Contractor will provide a financial and compliance audit to DEO, if applicable, and ensure that
- 4 Contract, or if an audit has been initiated and audit findings have not been resolved at the findings through litigation or otherwise. Contractor shall cooperate with DEO to facilitate the end of five (5) state fiscal years, the records shall be retained until resolution of the audit this Contract for a period of five (5) state fiscal years after completion or termination of this statistical records, and any other documents (including electronic storage media) pertinent to Contractor shall retain all Contractor records, financial records, supporting documents,

federal requirements may be identified in Attachment 1, Scope of Work. duplication and transfer of such records or documents upon request of DEO. Additional

ū Contractor shall include the aforementioned audit and record keeping requirements in all approved subcontracts and assignments.

L. Employment Eligibility Verification:

- . Executive Order 11-116, signed May 27, 2011, by the Governor of Florida, requires DEO contracts in excess of nominal value to expressly require Contractor to:
- Utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by Contractor during the Contract
- ō Include in all subcontracts under this Contract, the requirement that subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to this Contract utilize the E-Verify system during the term of the subcontract. to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor
- 2. contractors, however, may vary, as stated in Article II.D.1.c. of the MOU. There is no charge E-Verify is an Internet-based system that allows an employer, using information reported on found at: https://www.e-verify.gov to employers to use E-Verify. The Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system can be Memorandum of Understanding (MOU); the responsibilities and elections of federal new employees hired to work in the United States after the effective date of the required an employee's Form I-9, Employment Eligibility Verification, to determine the eligibility of all
- If Contractor does not have an E-Verify MOU in effect, Contractor must enroll in the E-Verify system prior to hiring any new employee after the effective date of this Contract.

M. Duty of Continuing Disclosure of Legal Proceedings:

- involving Contractor (and each subcontractor) in a written statement to DEO's Contract Prior to execution of this Contract, Contractor must disclose all prior or on-going civil or upon occurrence. Manager. Thereafter, Contractor has a continuing duty to promptly disclose all Proceedings criminal litigation, investigations, arbitration or administrative proceedings (Proceedings)
- 2 This duty of disclosure applies to Contractor's or subcontractor's officers and directors when annotated as such. settlements that are prevented from disclosure by the terms of the settlement may be any Proceeding relates to the officer or director's business or financial activities. Details of
- ü Contractor shall promptly notify the DEO's Contract Manager of any Proceeding relating to or is jeopardized, Contractor shall be required to provide the DEO's Contract Manager al causes the State concern that the Contractor's ability or willingness to perform the Contract affecting the Contractor's or subcontractor's business. If the existence of such Proceeding reasonable assurances requested by DEO to demonstrate that:

- Contractor will be able to perform the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; and
- 5 Contractor and/or its employees, agents or subcontractor(s) have not and will not engage in such Proceeding. in conduct in performing services for DEO which is similar in nature to the conduct alleged

N. Assignments and Subcontracts:

- Contractor agrees to neither assign the responsibility for this Contract to another party nor assignment or subcontract, without prior written approval of DEO. Any sublicense, assignment, or transfer occurring without the prior approval of DEO, shall be null and void. subcontract for any of the work contemplated under this Contract, or amend any such
- Contractor agrees to be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in of the work contemplated under this Contract, including entering into subcontracts with defend DEO against such claims. all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract. Contractor, at its expense, will incurred under the subcontract and Contractor shall be solely liable to the subcontractor for further agrees that DEO shall not be liable to the subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities to ensure subcontractor's compliance with applicable state and federal law. Contractor arrangements shall be evidenced by a written document containing all provisions necessary vendors for services and commodities, it is understood by Contractor that all such subcontract fulfilling the obligations of this Contract. If DEO permits Contractor to subcontract all or part
- security or administrative requirements identified herein. Such refusal shall not relieve qualifications, quality of work, change in security status, or non-compliance with DEO's subcontractors, or agents for cause, including, but not limited to, technical or training Contractor agrees that all Contractor employees, subcontractors, or agents performing work reject and bar from any facility for cause any of Contractor's employees, subcontractors, or Contractor of its obligation to perform all work in compliance with the Contract. DEO may DEO may refuse access to, or require replacement of, any of Contractor's employees, check or otherwise assess any employee, subcontractor, or agent furnished by Contractor. identified herein. DEO may conduct, and Contractor shall cooperate in, a security background under the Contract must comply with all DEO security and administrative requirements or other proof of qualification. All employees, subcontractors, or agents performing work training qualifications. Upon request, Contractor shall furnish a copy of technical certification under the Contract shall be properly trained technicians who meet or exceed any specified
- 4 Contractor agrees that the State of Florida shall at all times be entitled to assign or transfer legal entity that succeeds to the obligations of the State of Florida. Contract shall bind the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of Contractor and of any work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with the Contract. In addition, this Florida approves transfer of Contractor's obligations, Contractor remains responsible for all State of Florida, upon giving prior written notice to Contractor. In the event the State of its rights, duties, or obligations under this Contract to another governmental agency in the

- 5 Contractor agrees to make payments to the subcontractor within seven (7) working days after amount due per day from the expiration of the period allowed herein for payment. Such otherwise stated in the Contract between Contractor and subcontractor. Contractor's failure of the outstanding balance due. penalty shall be in addition to actual payments owed and shall not exceed fifteen (15) percent Contractor and paid to the subcontractor in the amount of one-half of one (1) percent of the to pay its subcontractors within seven (7) working days will result in a penalty charged against receipt of full or partial payments from DEO in accordance with section 287.0585, F.S., unless
- 6 Contractor agrees that DEO may undertake or award supplemental contracts for work related contractors and DEO in all such cases. to the Contract. Contractor and its subcontractors shall cooperate with such other
- 7 Contractor shall provide a monthly Minority and Service-Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise DEO's Minority Coordinator at (850) 245-7260 will assist with questions and answers. of Supplier Diversity at (850) 487-0915 will assist in furnishing names of qualified minorities. Enterprise participant and a copy must be forwarded to DEO's Contract Manager. The Office certified and non-certified Minority Business Enterprise and Service-Disabled Veteran project to date. The report shall include the names, addresses and dollar amount of each minority and service-disabled veteran subcontractors/material suppliers for that period, and Report for each invoice period summarizing the participation of certified and non-certified
- œ DEO shall retain the right to reject any of Contractor's or subcontractor's employees whose qualifications or performance, in DEO's judgment, are insufficient.

O. Purchasing:

Prison Rehabilitative Industries and Diversified Enterprises, Inc. (PRIDE): In accordance with 946.515(2), F.S., the following statement applies: section 946.515(6), F.S., if a product or service required for the performance of this Contract is certified by or is available from PRIDE and has been approved in accordance with subsection

this contract the person, firm or other business entity carrying out the provisions dealings with such corporation are concerned. of this contract shall be deemed to be substituted for this agency insofar as procedures set forth in subsections 946.515(2) and (4), F.S.; and for purposes of identified under chapter 946, F.S., in the same manner and under the same or required to carry out, this contract shall be purchased from the corporation It is expressly understood and agreed that any articles which are the subject of,

The above clause is not applicable to subcontractors unless otherwise required by law. http://www.pride-enterprises.org. Additional information about PRIDE and the products 7 offers 5 available 15

2. subsection 413.036(3), F.S., if a product or service required for the performance of this Products Available from the Blind or Other Handicapped (RESPECT): In accordance with following statement applies: Contract is on the procurement list established pursuant to subsection 413.035(2), F.S., the

Page 15 of 46

subsections 413.036(1) and (2), F.S.; and for purposes of this contract, the person, qualified nonprofit agency are concerned. deemed to be substituted for the state agency insofar as dealings with such firm or other business entity carrying out the provisions of this contract shall be 413, F.S., in the same manner and under the same procedures set forth in for the blind or for the severely handicapped that is qualified pursuant to chapter required to carry out, this contract shall be purchased from a nonprofit agency It is expressly understood and agreed that any articles that are the subject of, or

Additional information about the designated nonprofit agency and the products it offers is available at: http://www.respectofflorida.org

w Contractor agrees to procure any recycled products or materials which are the subject of or are required to carry out this Contract in accordance with section 403.7065, F.S.

P. MyFloridaMarketPlace Transaction Fee:

- The State of Florida has instituted MyFloridaMarketPlace, a statewide eProcurement System pursuant to Rule 60A-1.031, F.A.C. Transaction Fee of one percent (1.0%), which Contractor shall pay to the State, unless exempt (System). Pursuant to subsection 287.057(22), F.S., all payments shall be assessed a
- 2 shall, when possible, be automatically deducted from payments to Contractor. If automatic certifies their correctness. All such reports and payments shall be subject to audit by the State 1.031, F.A.C. By submission of these reports and corresponding payments, Contractor For payments within the State accounting system (FLAIR or its successor), the Transaction Fee or its designee. deduction is not possible, Contractor shall pay the Transaction Fee pursuant to Rule 60A-
- w with specifications or requirements of the Contract. of any item(s) if such item(s) are returned to Contractor through no fault, act, or omission of Contractor shall receive a credit for any Transaction Fee paid by Contractor for the purchase item is rejected or returned, or declined, due to Contractor's failure to perform or comply Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Transaction Fee is non-refundable when an
- 4 Failure to comply with these requirements shall constitute grounds for declaring Contractor FROM CONDUCTING FUTURE BUSINESS WITH THE STATE. fees. CONTRACTORS DELINQUENT IN PAYING TRANSACTION FEES SHALL BE EXCLUDED in default and recovering reprocurement costs from Contractor in addition to all outstanding

Q. Nonexpendable Property:

- ۲ as "property" as defined in section 273.02, F.S. (equipment, fixtures, and other tangible For the requirements of this Section of the Contract, "nonexpendable property" is the same more; and hardback-covered bound books, with a value or cost of \$250 or more). books that are circulated to students or the general public, with a value or cost of \$25 or \$1,000 or more, and a normal expected life of one year or more; hardback-covered bound personal property of a non-consumable and nonexpendable nature, with a value or cost of
- 2 All nonexpendable property, purchased under this Contract, shall be listed on the property for all nonexpendable property purchased and submit an inventory report to DEO with the records of Contractor, Contractor shall inventory annually and maintain accounting records

final expenditure report. The records shall include, at a minimum, the following information: or manufacturer, year, and/or model, manufacturer's serial number(s), date of acquisition, and the current condition of the item. property tag identification number, description of the item(s), physical location, name, make

- w for these services without the written permission of and in accordance with instructions from At no time shall Contractor dispose of nonexpendable property purchased under this Contract
- 4 Immediately upon discovery, Contractor shall notify DEO, in writing, of any property loss with the date and reason(s) for the loss.
- S Contractor shall be responsible for the correct use of all nonexpendable property furnished under this Contract.
- 9 property not specifically listed in the approved Contract budget. A formal Contract amendment is required prior to the purchase of any item of nonexpendable
- 7 Title (ownership) to all nonexpendable property acquired with funds from this Contract shall termination of the Contract unless otherwise authorized in writing by DEO. be vested in DEO and said property shall be transferred to DEO upon completion or

R. Information Resource Acquisition:

networks, devices, connections, applications, and data. defined in DEO Policy Number 5.01, in any way. impact DEO's electronic information technology equipment or software, as both terms are before purchasing any Information Technology Resource (ITR) or conducting any activity that will Contractor shall obtain prior written approval from the appropriate DEO approving authority ITR includes computer hardware, software,

S. Insurance:

insurance policies shall be through insurers licensed and authorized to write policies in Florida. not be interpreted as limiting Contractor's liability and obligations under the Contract. may void the Contract. The limits of coverage under each policy maintained by Contractor shall insurance coverage is a material obligation of Contractor, and failure to maintain such coverage as may be reasonably associated with the Contract. at its sole expense, shall maintain insurance coverage of such types and with such terms and limits During the Contract, including the initial Contract term, renewal(s), and extensions, Contractor, Providing and maintaining adequate

herein and provide proof of such replacement coverage within fifteen (15) business days after the cancellation and shall obtain adequate replacement coverage conforming to the requirements cancelled by the insurer for any reason, Contractor shall immediately notify DEO of such by standard ACORD form certificates of insurance. In the event any applicable coverage is effective date of the Contract, Contractor shall furnish DEO proof of applicable insurance coverage and amount for each type of applicable insurance coverage. Within thirty (30) days of the Upon execution of this Contract, Contractor shall provide DEO written verification of the existence cancellation of coverage. The insurance certificate must name DEO as an additional insured and

identify DEO's Contract Number. Copies of new insurance certificates must be provided to DEO's Contract Manager with each insurance renewal.

Contractor providing such insurance. The following types of insurance are required. in any insurance policy. DEO shall be exempt from, and in no way liable for, any sums of money representing a deductible The payment of such deductible shall be the sole responsibility of

Contractor's Commercial General Liability Insurance;

Subsection 768.28(2), F.S., Contractor shall provide adequate commercial general liability insurance coverage and hold such liability insurance at all times during this Contract. A selfprovide such coverage. insurance program established and operating under the laws of the State of Florida may By execution of this Contract, unless Contractor is a state agency or subdivision as defined by

2. Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance:

insurance in accordance with chapter 440, F.S., with minimum employer's liability limits of \$100,000 per accident, \$100,000 per person, and \$500,000 policy aggregate. Such policy shall the Contract, which, as a minimum, shall be: workers' compensation and employer's liability insurance of such a type and with such terms and limits as may be reasonably associated with cover all employees engaged in any Contract work. Contractor, at all times during the Contract, at its sole expense, shall provide commercial

3. Other insurance:

Attachment 1, Scope of Work. During the Contract term, Contractor shall maintain any other insurance as required in

T. Confidentiality and Safeguarding Information:

- Each Party may have access to confidential information made available by the other. The provisions of the Florida Public Records Act, Chapter 119, F.S., and other applicable state and federal laws will govern disclosure of any confidential information received by the State of
- 2 Contractor must implement procedures confidentiality of all data, files, and records involved with this Contract. to ensure the appropriate protection and
- w Except as necessary to fulfill the terms of this Contract and with the permission of DEO, business operations information, or commercial proprietary information in the possession of course of performing Contract work, including, but not limited to, security procedures, the State or DEO. Contractor or its agents, distributors, resellers, subcontractors, officers, or employees in the Contractor shall not divulge to third parties any confidential information obtained by
- 4 Contractor agrees not to use or disclose any information concerning a recipient of services under this Contract for any purpose not in conformity with state and federal law or

regulations except upon written consent of the recipient, or his responsible parent or guardian when authorized by law, if applicable.

- S If Contractor has access to either DEO's network or any DEO applications, or both, in order to any confidential information on any portable storage media (e.g., laptops, thumb drives, hard employees, subcontractors, agents, or any other individuals to whom Contractor exposes drives, etc.) or peripheral device with the capacity to hold information. Failure to strictly confidential information obtained under this Contract), shall not store, or allow to be stored, comply with this provision shall constitute a breach of Contract. DEO Information Technology Security procedures and policies. Contractor (including its fulfill Contractor's obligations under this Contract, Contractor agrees to abide by all applicable
- Contractor shall notify DEO in writing of any disclosure of unsecured confidential information take to prevent future similar unauthorized use or disclosure. Contractor shall provide such unauthorized use or disclosure, and (v) what corrective action Contractor has taken or shall Contractor learns of such use or disclosure. Contractor's report shall identify, to the extent with the terms of this Contract (of which it becomes aware). Contractor also shall report to of DEO by Contractor, its employees, agents, or representatives which is not in compliance Security Manager. other information, including a written report, as reasonably requested by DEO's Information disclosure, (iv) what Contractor has done or shall do to mitigate any deleterious effect of the used or disclosed, (iii) who made the unauthorized use or received the unauthorized known: (i) the nature of the unauthorized use or disclosure, (ii) the confidential information incident. Contractor shall make a report to DEO not more than seven (7) business days after DEO operations; however, random attempts at access shall not be considered a security destruction of DEO information in Contractor's possession or electronic interference with means the attempted or successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification, or Contractor by its sub-contractors or agents. For purposes of this Contract, "Security Incident" DEO any Security Incidents of which it becomes aware, including those incidents reported to
- 7 In the event of a breach of security concerning confidential personal information involved unauthorized access of data in electronic form containing personal information. Good faith with this Contract, Contractor shall comply with section 501.171, F.S., as applicable. When obligations under this Contract or is not subject to further unauthorized use of security, provided the information is not used for a purpose unrelated to the Contractor's acquisition of personal information by an employee or agent of the Contractor is not a breach notice. Defined statutorily, and for purposes of this Contract, "breach of security" means the provide that notification, but only after receipt of DEO's approval of the contents of the notification to affected persons is required under this section of the statute, Contractor shall

U. Warranty of Ability to Perform:

government. pursuant to section 287.133, F.S., or on any similar list maintained by any other state or the federal warrants that neither it nor any affiliate is currently on the convicted vendor list maintained prohibit, restrain, or diminish Contractor's ability to satisfy its contract obligations. Contractor proceeding, or investigation, or any other legal or financial condition, that would in any way Contractor warrants that, to the best of its knowledge, there is no pending or threatened action, compromised in any manner during the term of the Contract. Contractor shall immediately notify DEO in writing if its ability to perform is

V. Patents, Copyrights, and Royalties:

- course or as a result of work or services performed with funds from this Contract, Contractor Pursuant to section 286.021, F.S., if any discovery or invention arises or is developed in the governed by 37 CFR Part 401 and any of its implementing regulations as applicable. All data, are hereby reserved to the State of Florida. The rights to any invention resulting from this and all patent rights accruing under or in connection with the performance of the Contract determine whether patent protection will be sought in the name of the State of Florida. Any cancellation of this Contract at no cost to DEO. the property of DEO and must be surrendered to DEO upon expiration, termination or both electronic and hard copies, created or received by Contractor during the Contract are Contract that is for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work are shall refer the discovery or invention to DEO who will refer it to the Department of State to
- 2 or other copyrightable materials are produced Contractor shall notify DEO. so. In the event any books, manuals, films, websites, web elements, electronic information, any manner, for any purpose whatsoever and to allow others acting on behalf of DEO to do nature, DEO has the right to use, duplicate and disclose such materials in whole or in part, in pictorial reproductions, drawings or other graphic representations and works of any similar Where activities supported by this Contract produce original writings, sound recordings, performance funded by this Contract are hereby reserved to the State of Florida. copyrights and intellectual property rights accruing under or in connection with the Any and all
- w In accordance with the provisions of section 1004.23, F.S., a State University is authorized in section 1004.23(6), F.S. in writing by the president of the university to the Department of State in accordance with exploiting such trademarks, copyrights, or patents shall, within thirty (30) days, be reported trademarks on any works it produces. its own name to perform all things necessary to secure letters of patent, copyrights, and Any action taken by the university in securing or

W. Independent Contractor Status:

the Contract is intended to or shall be deemed to constitute a partnership or joint venture which Contractor shall perform its work and functions other than as provided herein. Nothing in contractor. DEO shall neither have nor exercise any control or direction over the methods by understood and agreed that Contractor is at all times acting and performing as an independent between the Parties In Contractor's performance of its duties and responsibilities under the Contract, it is mutually

- Except where Contractor is a state agency, Contractor, its officers, agents, employees, unless specifically authorized to do so. shall Contractor represent to others that, as Contractor, it has the authority to bind DEO independent contractor and not as an officer, employee, or agent of the State of Florida. Nor subcontractors, or assignees, in performance of this Contract shall act in the capacity of an
- 2 employees, subcontractors, or assignees are entitled to state retirement or state leave Except where Contractor is a state agency, neither Contractor, nor its officers, agents,

Page 20 of 46

duties and obligations of this Contract. benefits, or to any other compensation of state employment as a result of performing the

- Ψ Contractor agrees to take such actions as may be necessary to ensure that each subcontractor be an agent, servant, joint venturer, or partner of the State of Florida. will be deemed to be an independent contractor and will not be considered or permitted to
- 4 Unless justified by Contractor and agreed to by DEO in Attachment 1, Scope of Work, DEO will secretarial, or clerical support) to Contractor or its subcontractor or assignee. not furnish services of support (e.g., office space, office supplies, telephone service,
- 5 employer other than the State of Florida. insurance (health, workers' compensation, reemployment assistance benefits) from an that its employees, subcontractors, and other agents, receive benefits and necessary reemployment assistance benefits, or employee benefits of any kind. Contractor shall ensure retirement benefits, social security, workers' compensation, health or disability benefits, DEO shall not be responsible for withholding taxes with respect to Contractor's compensation Contractor shall have no claim against DEO for vacation pay, sick leave,
- 9 Contractor, at all times during the Contract, must comply with the reporting Reemployment Assistance contribution payment requirements of chapter 443, F.S. and

X. Electronic Funds Transfer:

instruction page at: https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Vendors/ of the Authorization form and a sample blank enrollment letter can be found on the vendor Financial Officer within thirty (30) days of the date the last Party has signed this Contract. Copies Contractor agrees to enroll in Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT), offered by the State's Chief

Questions should be directed to the EFT Section at (850) 413-5517. Once enrolled, invoice payments will be made by EFT.

II. CONTRACTOR AND DEO AGREE:

A. Renegotiation or Modification:

scope of the Contract. Such changes may include modification of the requirements, changes to signed and dated by all Parties. provisions of this Contract shall only be valid when they have been reduced to writing and duly determine the impact of the change shall be the responsibility of Contractor. Modifications of processing procedures, or other changes as decided by DEO. Any investigation necessary to by law, DEO may at any time, with written notice to Contractor, make changes within the general laws or regulations make changes to this Contract necessary. In addition to changes necessitated The Parties agree to renegotiate this Contract if federal and/or state revisions of any applicable

B. Time is of the Essence:

additional deadlines for performance for Contractor's obligation to timely provide deliverables Time is of the essence regarding the performance obligations set forth in this Contract. Any

under this Contract including but not limited to timely submittal of reports, are contained in Attachment 1, Scope of Work.

C. Termination:

Termination Due to the Lack of Funds:

satisfactorily completed prior to notification of termination. of this Contract under this provision, Contractor will be compensated for any work for this Contract to another program thus causing "lack of funds." In the event of termination be the final authority as to the availability of funds and will not reallocate funds earmarked Contract upon no less than twenty-four (24) hours' notice in writing to Contractor. DEO shall upon which this Contract is dependent are withdrawn or redirected, DEO may terminate this In the event funds to finance this Contract become unavailable or if federal or state funds

2. Termination for Cause:

any work not terminated. The rights and remedies of DEO in this clause are in addition to any governs the procedure and consequences of default. Contractor shall continue to perform abide by any statutory, regulatory, or licensing requirement. Rule 60A-1.006(3), F.A.C., entitled to recover any cancellation charges or lost profits. other rights and remedies provided by law or under the Contract. Contractor shall not be thus endangering performance of the Contract; (3) honor any term of the Contract; or (4) within the time specified in the Contract or any extension; (2) maintain adequate progress, DEO may terminate the Contract if Contractor fails to: (1) deliver the product or services

Termination for Convenience:

complete the continued portion of the Contract, if any. Contractor shall not be entitled to not furnish any product after it receives the notice of termination, except as necessary to DEO determines in its sole discretion that it is in the State's interest to do so. Contractor shall DEO, by written notice to Contractor, may terminate this Contract in whole or in part when recover any cancellation charges or lost profits.

D. Dispute Resolution:

to Contractor's ability to pursue any other form of dispute resolution; provided however, that the to section 120.68, F.S. Exhaustion of administrative remedies is an absolute condition precedent order on the petition shall be final, subject to any right of Contractor to judicial review pursuant the date of receipt, Contractor files with DEO a petition for administrative hearing. DEO's final on Contractor. The decision shall be final and conclusive unless within twenty-one (21) days from of the Contract shall be decided by DEO, who shall reduce the decision to writing and serve a copy Unless otherwise stated in Attachment 1, Scope of Work, disputes concerning the performance Parties may employ the alternative dispute resolution procedures outlined in chapter 120, F.S.

m assumes any liability for the other Party for the other Party's negligence): Indemnification (NOTE: If Contractor is a state agency or subdivision, as defined in section 768.28(2), F.S., pursuant to section 768.28(19), F.S., neither Party indemnifies nor insures or

Page 22 of 46

- Contractor shall be fully liable for the actions of its agents, employees, partners, or their officers, agents, and employees, from suits, actions, damages, and costs of every name and description, including attorneys' fees, arising from or relating to personal injury and subcontractors and shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and DEO, and the negligent act or omission of the State or DEO. Contractor shall not indemnify for that portion of any loss or damages proximately caused by Contractor, its agents, employees, partners, or subcontractors, provided, however, that damage to real or personal tangible property alleged to be caused in whole or in part by
- 2 Further, Contractor shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and DEO from amounts paid in excess of a reasonable rental for past use. DEO shall not be liable for any purchase order. If any product is the subject of an infringement suit, or in Contractor's shall not apply to DEO's misuse or modification of Contractor's products or DEO's operation any suits, actions, damages, and costs of every name and description, including attorneys' to continue using the product, Contractor shall remove the product and refund DEO the infringing. If Contractor is not reasonably able to modify or otherwise secure DEO the right procure for DEO the right to continue using the product or to modify it to become nonopinion is likely to become the subject of such a suit, Contractor may at its sole expense or use of Contractor's trade secret or intellectual property right, provided, however, that the foregoing obligation fees, arising from or relating to violation or infringement of a trademark, copyright, patent, products in a manner not contemplated by the Contract or the
- w Contractor's obligations under the preceding two paragraphs with respect to any legal action threatened action, (2) the opportunity to take over and settle or defend any such action at are contingent upon the State or DEO giving Contractor (1) written notice of any action or which shall not be unreasonably withheld. made by the State or DEO in any legal action without Contractor's prior written consent, expense. Contractor shall not be liable for any cost, expense, or compromise incurred or Contractor's sole expense, and (3) assistance in defending the action at Contractor's sole

F. Limitation of Liability:

under the Indemnity paragraphs contained in this Contract. of \$100,000 or the dollar amount of the contract. This limitation shall not apply to claims arising made, Contractor's liability under this contract for direct damages shall be limited to the greater For all claims against Contractor under this contract, regardless of the basis on which the claim is

with the State. Contractor or its affiliates to the State against any payments due Contractor under any Contract and the like asserted by or against them. The State may set off any liability or other obligation of amounts due Contractor as may be necessary to satisfy any claim for damages, penalties, costs available to them at law or equity and upon notice to Contractor, retain such monies from or lost institutional operating savings. The State and DEO may, in addition to other remedies been advised that such damages are possible. No Party shall be liable for lost profits, lost revenue, contract or purchase order requires Contractor to back-up data or records), even if the Party has special, indirect, punitive, or consequential damages, including lost data or records (unless the Unless otherwise specifically enumerated in the Contract, no Party shall be liable to another for

G. Force Majeure and Notice of Delay from Force Majeure:

shall be asserted against DEO. Contractor shall not be entitled to an increase in the Contract price a delay could result, if the delay is not reasonably foreseeable. THE FOREGOING SHALL CONSTITUTE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE REMEDY OR EXCUSE WITH RESPECT TO DELAY. Providing and the delay is due directly to acts of God, wars, acts of public enemies, strikes, fires, floods, or purchases may be deducted from the Contract quantity; or (3) terminate the Contract in whole or expenses) to replace all or part of the products or services that are the subject of the delay, which purchase from other sources (without recourse to and by Contractor for the related costs and preferential treatment to DEO with respect to products or services subjected to allocation; (2) accept allocated performance or deliveries from Contractor, provided that Contractor grants of the Contract to DEO or the State, in which case, DEO may do any or all of the following: (1) cost, unless DEO determines, in its sole discretion, that the delay will significantly impair the value this paragraph, after the causes have ceased to exist, Contractor shall perform at no increased performance is suspended or delayed, in whole or in part, due to any of the causes described in because of delay, disruption, interference, or hindrance from any cause whatsoever. expenses or damages, including but not limited to costs of acceleration or inefficiency arising or payment of any kind from DEO for direct, indirect, consequential, impact, or other costs, Contractor of its decision in writing. No claim for damages, other than for an extension of time, its sole discretion, will determine if the delay is excusable under this paragraph and will notify notice in strict accordance with this paragraph is a condition precedent to such remedy. DEO, in result; or (2) within five (5) calendar days after the date Contractor first had reason to believe that create the delay first arose, if Contractor could reasonably foresee that a delay could occur as a the cause of the delay either: (1) within ten (10) calendar days after the cause that creates or will this paragraph, Contractor shall notify DEO in writing of the delay or potential delay and describe under the Contract to either Party. In the case of any delay Contractor believes is excusable under delay is excusable under this paragraph, the delay will not result in any additional charge or cost all resulting delay or disruption in the Party's performance obligation under this Contract. If the delay from the foregoing causes, the Party shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate any and subcontractors or suppliers if no alternate source of supply is available. However, in the event of other similar cause wholly beyond the Party's control, or for any of the foregoing that affects such delay or failure is neither the fault nor the negligence of the Party or its employees or agents Neither Party shall be liable to the other for any delay or failure to perform under this Contract if

H. Severability:

and effect. violation of law or is not otherwise unenforceable, and all other provisions remain in full force of competent jurisdiction, that provision shall be enforced only to the extent that it is not in If any provision, in whole or in part, of this Contract is held to be void or unenforceable by a court

Authority of Contractor's Signatory:

demonstrating such authority, and is hereby incorporated by reference. DEO may, at its be in the form of a legal opinion from the Contractor's attorney, or other reliable documentation has authority to bind Contractor to this Contract as of the date of execution. Documentation may the instructions provided by DEO along with documentation ensuring that the below signatory Upon execution, Contractor shall return the executed copies of this Contract in accordance with

discretion, request additional documentation related to the below signatory's authority to bind Contractor to this Contract.

J. Execution in Counterparts:

shall constitute but one and the same instrument. This Contract may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which

K. Contact Information for Contractor and DEO Contacts:

Contractor's Payee: 4035 West 1st Street 407-936-3666 Sanford, Florida 32771 Management Catalyst QLM, LLC dba Quality Labor Sanford, Florida 32771 Contractor's Contract Manager: 321-443-8269 4035 West 1st Street Michael A. Stanley

DEO's Contract Manager:

Fax 407-936-2176

AR@myqlm.com

Fax 407-936-2176 mstanley@myqlm.com

Kelly Hartsfield 107 E. Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399 850-599-0329 Kelly.Hartsfield@deo.myflorida.com
--

such change will notify all other Parties in writing of such change. Such changes shall not require a formal amendment to the Contract. designation of a new Contract Manager, after the execution of this Contract, the Party making In the event any of the information provided in Section II.K. above changes, including the

L. Notices:

the same is sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, with return receipt. a recognized overnight delivery service; or (iv) the third business day following the day on which not a business day then the next business day) on which the same has been delivered prepaid to a recognized overnight delivery service (charges prepaid); (iii) the day following the day (except if confirmation of receipt if the sender on the same day sends a confirming copy of such notice by personally delivered; (ii) when transmitted via facsimile with confirmation of receipt or email with specify a notice requirement herein, said notice shall be deemed to have been given (i) when Parties for all communications under this Contract. Where the term "written notice" is used to The contact information provided in accordance with Section II.K. above shall be used by the

M. Attachments and Exhibits: Attachments and/or Exhibits, each of which is incorporated into, and is an integral part of, this Attached to and made part of this Contract are the following

- Attachment 1: Scope of Work Exhibit 1: List of Positions
- Exhibit 2: Cost Sheet
- Attachment 2: Certifications and Assurances

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank -

Version date: 7/11/2017

N. Execution:

section and paragraph. I have read the above Contract and the attachments and exhibits thereto and understand each

duly authorized. attachments, hereto, the Parties have caused to be executed this Contract by their undersigned officials IN WITNESS THEREOF, and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth above and, in the

9/10/20	9/25/2020 Date	Date
Mike Stanley CFO and Vice President of Administration	Ken Lawson Executive Director	Title
Michal A. Signature	Docusigned by: Danc Eagle 877AD054162407 Signature By	Ву
QUALITY LABOR MANAGEMENT, LLC	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY	IMENTO

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency, subject only to full and proper execution by the Parties.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

App	Ву:
Approved Date: 9/14/2020	This town

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank -